) In accordance with
ule 3.35 of the
E-ns:h?ei:yo(;ngland & A M O 3
Wale e 201%  Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

»

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
L=y
(]
uy
o
2 *AGBOBALS*
i A0 15/06/2017 #313
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

cmpayrbe [0 [a |8 [2[a[4[o[5

=+ Filling in this form

Company name in full | Prestige Homes Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
beld black capitals.

]

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Paul

Surname rBoer

Administrator’s address

Building name.'number| 102 Sunlight House

Street ] Quay Street

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode (mfs] [afofz] [

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forenamels) | Tom © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Bowes another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Buiing remelnumber | 102 Sunlight House * U i scton ol s about

Street | Quay Street another administratar.

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode (M3l Talulzl T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




" AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

% 4\,5
13 Ble T2lofl7




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you dao it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Julian Moules

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

| s 102 Sunlight House

{ Quay Street

' P Manchester

| County/Region

| e Imls [ [sfulzl [
Country
DX

I Telephone

0161 876 4567
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

Harrisons Business Recovery antbinsajvenoythiniitedio any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Prestige Homes Limited
In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

4 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals Approval and Next Report

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 April 2017 to 13 June 2017
Cc Summary of the Director’s Statement of Affairs of the Company

D Time Analysis for the Period from 24 April 2017 to 13 June 2017

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1,10

1.11

1.12

Introduction and Background

Prestige Homes Limited ('the Company"), company number 03829405, was incorporated on 20
August 1999.

Director Mahmood Al-Najar ("MAN'") was initialty the sole director and remained the principal
director of the Company until his resignation on 20 March 2017. The foliowing Company
background and trading history has been prepared using information provided to the Joint
Administrators by MAN and Julie Al-Najar ("JAN"), his wife and the current sole director.

MAN had a civil engineering background although he subsequently qualified as a commercial
airline pilot.

In 1999, MAN successfully completed the building of his own residential property at Furzton,
Milton Keynes. Following the experience gained from this project, MAN decided to establish a
property development business as a sideline and the Company was incorporated for this

specific purpose.

From the outset, the Company specialised in the development of one-off individual luxury
residential homes in Milton Keynes and the surrounding area.

The Company operated by selling ad hoc property plans to prospective clients who were able
to choose bespoke fixtures and finishings throughout the property to their own detailed
specifications. This policy enabled the Company to ensure sales through to contract exchange
by obtaining large deposits prior to commencing any building work and helped the Company
to support its financdial position before embarking upon any costly buiiding projects.

As the Company became established, it acquired a reputation locally for quality and
professionalism. The Company expanded as MAN left his airline job to concentrate upon the
business and employed a growing team of staff and contractors upon which he could rely to
deliver the upmarket, high quality development work required.

In accordance with professional advice and for financial and logistical reasons, many of the
Company's functions were transferred to associated companies such as Prestige Homes
Developments Limited ('Prestige Developments’), company number 06846048,which carried
out much of the building work for the Company.

Although the Company experienced the widespread effects of the 2008 recession and property-
building crash as bank lending to the construction sector significantty reduced, it was able to
survive this major problem.

In subsequent years, the Company developed a successful relationship with Principality Building
Society ('Principality’) to finance the Company's ongoing development projects.

In 2012, however, Principality advised that they were no longer able to fund any new business
and, more problematicaily, required all borrowings previously made to be returned as soon as
possible through either sales or refinancing.

Whilst progress was made by the Company in selling six of the nine main sites subject to
Principality's charges in relatively early course, there were problems at the other sites caused
by purchasers dropping out and a long-running dispute with the potential purchaser of 48
Queensbury Lane, Monkston Park, Milton Keynes MK10 9PQ.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

The Company was able to remortgage these properties through Shawbrook Bank Limited
('Shawbrook') in 2013 in order to repay the majority of the Principality liability and obtain
further funding to complete the developments. By September 2015, the Company had just
one loan outstanding to Principality but was struggling to generate sufficient funds to pay
Principality off in full,

Around this time, the Company decided to invest in eight apartments at The Hub, Manhattan
House, 401 Witan Gate, Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 2BQ which it intended to rent
out to tenants to obtain a regular, consistent income stream to support its cashflow funded by
Buy To Let mortgages through Shawbrook.

The Company found itself, however, still requiring a further injection of funds to support its
cashflow generally. After an initial, costly funding application fell through at an advanced
stage, a new lender was sought to provide capital and an application was made to Secure Trust
Bank pic ('Secure Trust') in Spring 2016. This further application procedure took around eight
menths to complete.

Although a charge was granted to Secure Trust and funding obtained in December 2016, the
amount available was less than MAN had originally anticipated and the Company's cashflow
difficulties continued to increase.

Increasing financial pressure and the threat of legal action from Principality led the Company
to seek further short-term funding from Capital Funding Two Limited ('CF2L") and a series of
charges were granted between September and December 2016.

This enabled the Company to pay off Principality but the Company realised it would have to
amend its intended strategy regarding the Manhattan House apartments and sought to obtain
sales in order to generate sufficient income to relieve the cashflow difficulties and support its
financial position.

From October 2016, considerable further pressure was being exerted upon the Company by
investor Mohanad Challoob for the return of the funds which he had invested. As sufficient
funds to settle the liability were not available, the entire shareholding in the Company was
transferred to Mr Challoob in January 2017 in lieu of cash payment.

MAN became less involved with the Company from this point onwards as his wife and fellow
director Julie Al-Najar ("JAN') assumed overall responsibility for the Company’s affairs. MAN
eventually resigned as a director on 20 March 2017.

At this time, an ongoing Court action against MAN regarding his personal affairs led to a
freezing injunction against his personal assets being made at the High Court on 28 March 2017.
This resulted in the dosure of all bank accounts for which MAN was a signatory including the
Company’s own bank account.

Although JAN was still continuing in her efforts to sell the Manhattan House apartments, no
sales were achieved,

As the deadline for the repayment of the CF2L short-term loan passed at the end of March
2017 and there was no prospect of repayment, CF2L made a formal demand for their liability
to be settied but no satisfactory response was received from the Company.

As a result, Paul Boyle and Tom Bowes of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited,
102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester M3 3JZ were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company by the Capital Funding Two Limited on 24 April 2017. Paul Boyle and Tom Bowes
are licensed to act in the United Kingdom as insolvency practitioners by the IPA.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



" Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

1.25

1.26

1.27

21

2.2

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, we would confirm
that the functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either or by both of the
Joint Administrators.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals made under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 15 June 2017.
Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

. Rescting the Company as a going concerr; or

. Achieving a belter result for the Company's creditors as a whoke than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution lto one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The purpose of the Administration in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) Is to achieve a better
result for the Company's creditars as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up without first being in Administration.

It was not possibie to achieve the purpose as defined in Paragraph 3(1)(a), to rescue the
Company as a going concern as the Company had no avallable funds to finance the ongoing
property developments and enable trading to continue. The Company’s bank account at
Barclays Bank plc had been frozen some weeks prior to the Administration Order and, in view
of the Company’s financial position particularly with all Company assets subject to charges with
the associated liabilities in excess of the asset values, it was unlikely that other banks or lenders
would be willing to provide funding to assist the Company.

The High Court freezing injunction dated 28 March 2017 against the personal assets of former
Director Mahmood Al-Najar had further contributed to making lenders wary of advancing funds
to the Company. :

The appointment of the Joint Administrators was made by the chargeholder CF2L following the
Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators being served on all prior chargeholders. Given
the circumstances, CF2L was keen to protect its interests without delay which necessitated the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

Although chargeholder CF2L had made the Administration appointment to immediately protect
its secured interests as a matter of urgency, further review of the Company’s financial position
by the Joint Administrators in the weeks following their appointment has shown that the
Administration procedure should additionally fulfil the Paragraph 3(1)(b) purpose. Whilst the
overwhelming majority of the Company’s assets are subject to fixed charges, from the
information available and our own enquiries to date, it appears that there should be a significant
amount of floating charge realisations. In effect, it is anticipated that the Administration
procedure will achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole as outlined in the
report and proposals below.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



" Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Progress Since Appointment
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following my appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to ensure
that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will, where
appropriate, have included laison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company’s insolvency (such as assessing the validity of any 3™ party security
in relation to the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the most appropriate means
of realising the value in the Company’s business and assets.

I have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of me under related
legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appointment notices with creditors and
the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appointment in the London Gazette,

I have also prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outlining how the purpose of the
Administration may be achieved.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees Information which
can be found at Appendix E. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to
comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessary add any value to the
insolvent estate.

Realisation of assets

The work undertaken by the Administrator and his staff to date in realising the Company’s
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being
made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 9
below. Please be advised that this is the best estimate based on the information currently
available and is subject to further enquiries and legal advice.

Properties owned by the Company

All properties owned by the Company are subject to various mortgage debentures and potential
equitable charges as outlined below.

The properties were initially professionally valued on a drive-by basis on 24 April 2017 by Linda
McPartland FNAEA MRICS, registered valuer, of McPartland and Gifford Limited (‘McPartland
and Gifford”), Pekin Building, 23 Harrington Street, Liverpool L2 9QA, property consultants and
valuers.

Foliowing the initial drive-by valuations, McPartland and Gifford were subsequentty able to carry
out more detailed inspections of the properties and the conclusions of the valuation reports
produced are listed on a property-by-property basis below.

Joint. Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

A surmmary of the properties is as follows:-

50 Ashford Crescent, Grange Farm, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire MK8 OLZ (Land
Registry Title Number BM360984)

This residential property owned by the Company was being developed at the date of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment and Director Julie Al-Najar estimated that sixty percent of the
work required to finish the property had been completed by that date. The construction work
was being carried out by associated company Prestige Homes Developments Limited until the
freezing injunction was granted against Mahmood Al-Najar on 28 March 2017, From this point,
construction work was taken over by the Company itself until it ceased on 24 April 2017, the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The McPartland and Gifford valuation report dated 16 May 2017 stated that the property in its
current incompiete state had a market value of £400000 on a special thirty-day sale assumption
and a market value of £500000 on a six-month assumption.

The property had been developed to the personal specifications of proposed purchasers Omar
Shadid and Samar Sulaiman who had paid a deposit to the Company in the total sum of
£275000 by 19 April 2016,

In retumn for a lending facility with Secure Trust Bank pk ("Secure Trust’), the Company
provided a debenture secured by means of a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
assets, including a fixed charge over 50 Ashford Crescent, on 15 December 2016.

The Secure Trust debenture in respect of the lending was also fixed over a property personally
owned by then-Director Mahmood Al-Najar at 52 Ashford Crescent, Grange Farm, Milton
Keynes, Buckinghamshire MK8 OLZ (land registry title number BM360981) and a property
owned by current Director Julie Al-Najar at 44 Queensbury Lane, Monkston Park, Milton Keynes
MK19 9PQ (land registry title number BM381940).

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the total outstanding to Secure Trust was
in the sum of £591602.79.

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, consideration was given to marketing the
property at 50 Ashford Crescent in order to maximise realisations for the benefit of the
administration estate.

The Joint Administrators’ solicitors JMW Solicitors LLP (JMW") gave consideration to the status
of Mr Shadid and Mrs Sulaiman in respect of the £275000 deposit they had paid to the Company
towards the purchase of 50 Ashford Crescent. Christopher Love of JMW concluded that Mr
Shadid and Mrs Sulaiman held an equitable charge against 50 Ashford Crescent but stated that
this charge ranked behind the charge in favour of Secure Trust.

From the date of appointment, the Joint Administrators’ agents McPartland and Gifford made
enquiries regarding prospective purchasers for the property and generated some potential
interest. The matter was complicated, however, by 50 Ashford Crescent being subject to the
same Secure Trust security as the personally owned properties at 52 Ashford Crescent and 44
Queensbury Lane.

The Joint Administrators and their agents liaised with Secure Trust regarding the various offers
made and the best strategy for releasing the Secure Trust charge.

An offer was received from Woburn Homes Limited (Wobum'), company number 10757880,

to purchase 50 Ashford Crescent for the sum of £450000. McPartland and Gifford
recommended that this offer be accepted.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposais



' Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

Although initial enquiries of Woburn’s solicitors suggested that Woburn had no connection with
Company Director Julie Al-Najar and former Director Mahmood Al-Najar, it has subsequently
transpired that this may not be the case and the Joint Administrators’ investigations in this

regard are ongoing.

Whilst Secure Trust suffered a shortfall under their charge from the sale of the property at 50
Ashford Crescent, Director Julie Al-Najar personally paid Secure Trust the outstanding facility
balance to obtain the release of its security.

The proceeds from the sale of 50 Ashford Crescent are currently being heid by JMW. Secure
Trust has agreed that the Joint Administrators, JMW and McPartiand and Gifford may charge a
fee from the sale proceeds for arranging the sale of the property, the precise amounts of which
have yet to be quantified. Creditors will therefore be advised of the costs of sale of 50 Ashford
Crescent in the next progress report to be issued by the Joint Administrators.

48 Queensbury Lane, Monkston Park, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire MK10 9PQ
(Land Registry title number BM340040)

The Company purchased this property in October 2008 for the sum of £168000.

In view of an ongoing legal dispute regarding the property, it has not been possible for
McPartiand and Gifford to gain access to the property to conduct a detailed valuation.
Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have had to rely upon a drive-by valuation carried out by
McPartland and Gifford dated 24 April 2017. For commercial reasons, particularly ongoing
attempts to market the property for sale which are outlined below, this report does not disclose
the valuation figures provided by McPartland and Gifford. The Joint Administrators would
confirm, however, that they will only agree to a sale for the property which is subject to a
formal letter of recommendation from McPartland and Gifford.

In 2012, the Company entered into a sale contract with Yousuf Ahli to sell the property for the
sum of £1000000 aithough this was not a standard sale contract and it is uncertain whether
solicitors were involved. In total, Mr Ahli has paid £910000 to the Company although this
includes the sum of £750000 paid over the course of 2008 following an earlier abortive deal to
purchase another Company property on Ashford Crescent, Milton Keynes. Following the
collapse of the Ashford Crescent sale, it appears that the payments already made by Mr Ahli
were rolled over to the 48 Queensbury Lane purchase.

On 10 June 2013, the property was charged tc Shawbrook Bank Limited (‘Shawbrook’),
replacing an earlier chargeholder. The amount currently outstanding to Shawbrook on this
property at the date of this report is in the sum of £628028 although their debenture contains
an all-monies clause which would entitle them to collect the further outstanding balance of
£785963 from any sale proceeds.

On 8 June 2016, Mr Ahli served notice on the Company to complete the sale contract for 48
Queensbury Lane. Mr Ahli subsequently issued proceedings in August 2016 seeking an order
for the completion of the sale contract and for the Company to indemnify him against the sums
required to redeem the charge in favour of Shawbrook. As an alternative, Mr Ahli sought the
retumn of the sum of £910000,

A second charge was granted to Capital Funding Two Limited ("CF2L") on 29 September 2016.
In response to an enquiry from CF2L’s solicitors, then-Director Mahmood Al-Najar advised that
the sale contract was no longer valid and that Mr Ahli was renting the property with an option
to purchase only. At the date of this report, the estimated sum of £1300000 is outstanding to
CFaL.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

At the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Company was defending the
court action and with a purported counter-claim in the sum of £720000. The Court granted an
injunction on 8 March 2017 which prevented the Company from entering the property, seeking
to take possession or evicting Mr Ahli.

The Joint Administrators’ solicitors are currently attempting to resolve the position with regard
to this property with a view to maximising any realisation available and obtaining the best
result for the benefit of the administration estate.

Despite the efforts of the Joint Administrators and their solicitors to progress the matter as
quickly as possible, this has been far from straightforward and has necessitated significant
amounts of work being undertaken. Initial delays in receiving the case files from the Company’s
former solicitors prevented a full review of the position from being completed for some weeks,
Moreover, the nature of the dispute itself means that it is unlikely to be determined promptly
and without difficulty.

Apartments at Manhattan House, 401 Witan Gate, Silbury Boulevard, Milton
Keynes, Buckinghamshire MK9 2BQ

Apartment numbers: 2 (Land Registry title number BM330856) ; 5 (Land Registry
title number BM333727) ; 11 (Land Registry title number BM330854) ; 17 (Land
Registry titie number BM330670) ; 23 (Land Registry titie number BM330857) ; 29
(Land Registry tite number BM330965) ; 35 (Land Registry title number
BM330897) ; 41 (Land Registry title number BM331642)

The Company owns the freehold interest in eight apartments as listed above at Manhattan
House also known as ‘The Hub’, 401 Witan Gate, Silbury Boulevard, Miiton Keynes MK9 2BQ.

All the apartments other than numbers 2 and 17 are currently occupied so McPartland and
Gifford have been unable to inspect each separate apartment to carry out a site-specific
valuation. We are advised that all the apartments have the same layout so, foliowing an
inspection of Number 17, McPartland and Gifford carried out a valuation dated 24 April 2017.
For commercial reasons, particularty ongoing attempts to market the apartments for sale which
are outlined below, this report does not disclose the valuation figures provided by McPartiand
and Gifford. The Joint Administrators would confirm, however, that they will only agree to a
sale for the apartments which is subject to a formal letter of recommendation from McPartland
and Gifford.

stated that the eight apartments have a total value of £1078000 on an investment basis with
a thirty—day sale and a total value of £1248000 based upon vacant possession with a thirty-
day sale period.

A debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges was granted to Barclays Bank plc
(‘Barclays”) on 20 January 2002. At the date of this report, the amount of £68833.53 is
outstanding to Barclays.

A debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges was granted to Shawbrook Bank Limited
("'Shawbrook”) on 25 July 2013. The amount currently outstanding to Shawbrook on this
property at the date of this report is in the sum of £785963 although their debenture contains
an all-monies clause which would entitle them to collect the further outstanding balance of
£628028.

A debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges was granted to Capital Funding Two

Limited ("CF2L") on 29 September 2016. At the date of this report, the amount of £1300000 is
outstanding to CF2L.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

2.10

2.11

2.12

The apartments are currently being actively marketed for sale for the benefit of the
administration estate and it is currently thought likely that the best means of maximising their
market value will be to sell them to an investor in a single transaction rather than by selling
them piecemeal on an ad hoc basis.

Rental income from apartments at Manhattan House, 401 Witan Gate, Silbury
Boulevard, Miiton Keynes, Buckinghamshire MK9 2BQ

Until such time as the eight apartments at Manhattan House as listed above are sold, the Joint
Administrators’ agents McPartland and Gifford will continue to collect the monthly rental
payments from the tenants for the benefit of the administration estate. As at the date of this
report, the sum of £7961.62 is currently heid in the Administration estate in rental proceeds
and McPartland and Gifford are holding further sums for the month of June 2017.

Legal advice received from JMW dated 7 June 2017 states that the rental income constitutes a
fioating charge realisation, as opposed to fixed charge, and the Joint Administrators will treat
the rental income proceeds accordingly.

Debtors

Director Julie Al-Najar has provided a schedule of six debtors which have liabllities to the
Company in the total sum of £265735.87.

The largest debtor relates to a counter-claim against Yousuf Ahli in the sum of £242792.15.
The prospects for collection are unknown but it will be dealt with as part of the legal dispute
relating to 48 Queensbury Lane as outlined in Section 2.9 above.

The collection prospects for the remaining five debtors in the total sum of £22943.12 are also
unknown. Although Director Julie Al-Najar has been asked to provide contact details, addresses
and a brief assessment for these liabilities, she has failed to do s¢ and the Joint Administrators
will continue to press for this information.

Inter-Company Accounts

Director Julie Al-Najar advises that the Company is owed the sum of £30374.43 in respect of
inter-company trading with associated company Prestige Homes Developments Limited. 1t is
the Joint Administrators’ intention to check the amount and provenance of this liabiiity when
the Company books and records are made available and to collect the outstanding balance for
the benefit of the Administration estate.

VAT Refund

Director Julie Al-Najar has advised that the sum of approximately £26000 is outstanding to the
Company in respect of reclaimable VAT and that there are no outstanding liabilities to HMRC
such as corporation tax or PAYE which could be offset against the VAT refund.

Despite requests, Julie Al-Najar has failed to advise the Joint Administrators of the current
position with of the VAT refund so it is uncertain whether a reclaim is already in progress or
whether the appropriate application needs to be made. It is the Joint Administrators’ intention
to continue to pursue this matter in order to realise the VAT refund for the benefit of the
Administration estate.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



- Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

CITB Refund

The sum of £250.00 has been received in respect of @ Construction Industry Training Board
refund.

Directors’ Loan Accounts and Liabilities to the Company

Although Director Julie Al-Najar advises that neither she nor former Director Mahmood Al-Najar
any longer have any directors’ loan account liabilities to the Company, the Joint Administrators
intend to fully investigate this matter when the Company bank statements are received from
Barclays Bank plc.

It is also noted that Julie Al-Najar and Mahmood Al-Najar may have personal liabilities to the
Company in respect of any financiat support or funding they have received from the Company
to develop the personally-owned properties of 44 Queensbury Lane and 52 Ashford Crescent
(and in particular through funds advanced via the Secure Trust facility, which has been settled
primarily through the sale of 50 Ashford Crescent) as outlined at Section 2.9 above.

Again, it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to fully investigate this matter to ensure that any
outstanding liabilities are repaid for the benefit of the Administration estate.

Attached at Appendix D is a time matrix outlining the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and their staff since the date of appointment. Further information about the basis of
remuneration being proposed by the Joint Administrators can be found in section 8 of this
report. Below is information about the work performed by the Joint Administrators and their
staff since the Company entered Administration.

Creditors

The amounts cutstanding to the secured creditors are outlined in Section 2.9 above and in the
Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix F.

There are no preferential creditors as there were no employees other than Director Julie Al-
Najar who never drew a salary from the Company.

There are forty-one trade and expense creditors in the total sum of £2518445.30.

There are liabilities to five associated companies, namely Prestige Group (UK) Limited, Prestige
Design MK Limited, Prestige Homes Renovations Limited, Prestige Leasings and Rentals Limited
and Prestige Hi-Tech Solutions Limited, in the total sum of £160176.36. It is the Joint
Administrators’ intention to investigate these outstanding amounts and the circumstances
which led to them being incurred.

As noted in section 2.9 above, the sum of £275000 is outstanding to Omar Shadid and Samar
Sulaiman in respect of the deposit paid for 50 Ashford Crescent.

The sum of £50000 is outstanding to Ghous Khan in respect of a deposit paid to the Company
to purchase 52 Ashford Crescent, the property personally owned by former Director Mahmood
Al-Najar as outlined at 2.9 above.

The sums of £50000 and £100000 are owed to S Kermali and K Kermali respectively for monies
taken as deposits on property sales which were not compieted.

There is a contingent liability to South Yorkshire Penslons Authority in the estimated sum of

£129550 in respect of a company cross guarantee given in favour of associated company
Prestige Homes Improvements Limited.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposais



' Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

Given the nature of certain creditors, we have relied upon legal advice from JMW Law LLP to
establish each creditor’s position. We anticipate that a significant amount of time will be
incurred dealing with the deposit creditors outlined above.

Investigations

2.17  As Joint Administrator, I am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the directors
of the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company's Insolvency, as required
by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
{Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations).

2.18  This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work I am required
to undertake by statute.

Case Specific Matters

2.1 Despite numerous reguests, the Company’s accounts have yet to be received. The Joint
Administrators are also awaiting delivery of the Company’s bank statements.

The Joint Administrators have therefore been unable to conduct preliminary investigations into
the financial affairs of the Company with particular regard to directors’ loan accounts, director
remuneration and drawings, loans made by the Company and inter-company trading balances
with the associated companies.

Director Julie Al-Najar has advised that there have been difficulties with the firm of accountants
previously used by the Company. She has stated that a new firm of accountants has been
instructed but the Joint Administrators are still awaiting an adequate response to their enquiries
as at the date of this report.

Sale of Assets to Connected Parties

2.20 At the date of the sale of 50 Ashford Crescent, Grange Farm, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire
MK8 OLZ on 31 May 2017, enquiries made by the Joint Administrators and their solicitors had
revealed no connections or associations between the Company and purchaser Wohurn Homes
Limited (Woburn”). It has subsequently transpired that there may be a family connection
between the Company and Maytham Larry, the sole director of Woburn.

The Joint Administrators’ investigations in this regard are ongoing and the full position will be
confirmed in future progress reports.

In order to provide full disclosure in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, 1
would therefore advise that the following assets were sold to a party which, subject to
confirmation, may be connected with the Company:

Woburn Homes
Limited,
company
number

| 10757880

50 Ashford

Crescent, Grange | £450000 paid
Farm, Milton on 31 May 2017
Keynes MK8 0LZ

31 May 2017

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



* Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

* - The relationship to the Company is uncertain and was not declared at the time of the sale
transaction. Maytham Larry, director of Woburn, may be related to Director Julie Al-Najar and
former Director Mahmood Al- Najar. The Joint Administrators’ investigations are ongoing and
creditors will be advised of the position in future reports.

Joint Administrators’' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appointment on 24 April 2017 to 13 June 2017 is attached at Appendix B.

All funds are held in interest bearing bank accounts.

Finandial Position

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at 24 April 2017, the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators. This
was verified by a statement of truth by the Director dated 24 May 2017.

The Statement of Affairs has not been submitted in the prescribed format which would be
acceptable for filing at Companies House. The Joint Administrators are therefore assisting the
Director in transposing this information into an acceptable format which can readily be filed at
Companies house

Proposais

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that:

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies
for the dissolution of the Company. See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information
on this process.

If during the course of their statutory investigations into the affairs of the Company, the Joint
Administrators become aware of matters of Wrongful or Fraudulent trading under Sections 213
or 214 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and wish to pursue these matters further or if they deem it
necessary for any other reason, the Joint Administrators are granted authority to issue a
petition to wind up the Company, seek the appointment as Joint Liquidators in the compulsory
fiquidation and exit the Administration under Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company’s net floating
charge property (known as the Prescribed Part) by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), this will be
distributed by the Administrators in the Administration and the Company will thereafter proceed
to dissolution.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



" Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

5.5

5.6

57

58

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

If, however, having realised the assets of the Company the Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a)
as noted above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have
the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and will move the
Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distribution
can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Administrators in office at the
date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts of the Joint
Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

Court approval is not required to enable the Joint Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part. If, however, a distribution to unsecured creditors
not limited to the Prescribed Part is anticipated, the Joint Administrators may consider making
an appfication to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission
is granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the
Administration is concluded.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generalty exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient
to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration,
they will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors
may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the
Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors” Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the need
to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
rmost appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

. As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

. By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

. As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionais, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm’s published
tariff. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix E.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency
legislation. The Joint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration
costs detailed in this report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

513

5.14

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration
as follows:

. By reference to the time properfy spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix E.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing
to have effect.

Exit Routes
Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think that there may (subject to
sufficient floating charge realisations) be a distribution available to the unsecured creditors
from the Prescribed Part by virtue of section 176A(2)(a). If applicable, this will be distributed
in due course within the Administration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with
the Registrar of Companies with the Joint Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the
Company,

The same notice wili be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the Joint Administrators
think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors. A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors.

The Joint Administrators' appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies,

Compuisory Liquidation

If a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the Joint
Administrators conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate so that further investigations
into the Company’s affairs may be carried out for example, an application to Court may be
made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead. If this exit route is appropriate, at this stage
it is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint
Liquidators in the subsequent liquidation.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

{i} Fees charged, and

(i) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre~administration costs which had not been paid when the company
entered Administration.

Below Is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with details
of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as follows:

Brief description of services Total |\ ount | Whe Amount
Charged By | provided Pt ch:;:“d“: paid £ "'mm"“"b"" unpaid £
Initial evaluation and
Harrisons discussions and meetings
Insolvency with Chargeholder.
and Assessment and :
Business consideration of legal 8662.00 Nil N/A | 8662.00
Recovery advice. Preparation for
Limited Administration
appointment
Initial advice and
meetings with
Chargehoider and
IJMW Law Harrisons. Preparation .
LLP and filing of 2317.50 Nil N/A | 2317.50
Administration application
including service upon
prior chargehclders

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators' proposals. As the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the
Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential
creditors In accordance with insolvency legislation.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose
to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or is likely to be,
incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which my
remuneration will be fixed,

In addition to this, where Administrators seek to pass a resolution to agree the basis of their
remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outfining the time and estimated cost of
the work to be done must also be provided.

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properiy
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. My fees estimate and
details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration will be sent to the secured
creditors in due course for approval. Further details on my fee estimate will be included in my
next report to creditors. Further information on the work done since my appointment to the
date of this report can be found in section 2.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
anly and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are obliged
to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration. The fees estimate provides
details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of our
remuneration will be sought as outfined in section 5 of this report.

For information, attached at Appendix D is a time matrix outlining the time spent by us and our
staff since the date of my appointment as Joint Administrator.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

8.6

9.1

10

10.1

10.2

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be

downloaded from http://harrisons.uk.com i ide-fees . If you would prefer this to be
sent to you in hard copy, please contact Julian Moules of this office on 0161 876 4567.

Estimated Outcome

Given the nature of the fixed charge assets, complexities concerning potential legal actions and
the position of secured chargeholders, some of which have consolidation clauses in respect of
amounts owed, I do not fee! that an estimated outcome statement produced at today’s date
wouki be beneficial or meaningful to creditors due to the number of variable to be considered
in this matter. I will, however, review the position once more in my subsequent progress
report.

Proposals Approval and Next Report Meeting of Creditors

As 1 think the Company has insufficient property to enable it to make a distribution to its
unsecured creditors (other than a potential distribution of the prescribed part fund of any net
floating charge property), I am not required to seek a decision from the unsecured creditors
on the approval of my Proposals.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of
Prestige Homes Limited

"
o

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

13 June 2017

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information

Company name

Prestige Homes Limited

Trading name

None

| Registered number

03829405

Registered office address

102 Sunlight House
Quay Street
Manchester

M3 33Z

Former registered office address

17 Manhattan House
401 Witan Gate
Silbury Boulevard
Milton Keynes

Bucks

MKS 2BQ

Trading address

17 Manhattan House
401 Witan Gate
Silbury Boulevard
Milton Keynes

Bucks

MK9 2BQ

Court details

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry

Court reference number

2384 of 2017

2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held

Directors

Ahmad Al- Najar 31/8/2007 12/6/2013
100 percent
shareholding as at 11

Mahmood Al-Najar 20/8/1999 31/12/2016 January 2017 retumn.
Shares transferred on
25 January 2017

" " 1/2/2017 20/3/2017

Julie Ann Al-Najar 26/9/2013 1272017

* " 20/3/2017 N/A

Secretary

Julie Ann Al-Najar 8/1/2002 12/3/2009

Mahmood Al-Najar 12/3/2009 31/12/2016

Shareholding
100 percent

Mohanad Khalaf Chalioob Challoob | - - shareholding from 25
January 2017

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposais




" Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

3 Joint Administrators' Details
Name of Administrators Paul Boyle Tom Bowes
102 Surlight House 102 Sunlight House
Quay Street Quay Street
Address Manchester Manchester
M3 332 M3 332
Telephone Number 0161 876 4567 0161 876 4567
Fax Number 0161 876 4554 D161 876 4554
Administrator's IP Number 008897 17010
Authorising Body IPA IPA

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 April 2017 to 13 June 2017

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/04/2017 From 24/04/2017
of Affairg To 13/06/2017 To 13/06/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
400,000.00 S0 Ashford Crescent MKB 0L.Z NIt NIL
750,000.00 48 Queensbury Lane MK10 9PQ NIL NIL
1,078,000.00 Manhattan House Apartments MK9 2B NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(591,602.79) Secure Trust Bank pic NIL NIL
(68,833.53) Barclays Bank pic NIL NIL
(628,028.00) Shawbrook Bank Limited NIL NIL
(785,963.00) Shawbrook Bank Limited NIL NIL
(1,300,000.00) Capital Funding Two Limited NiIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.36 0.36
CITB refund 250.00 250.00
Manahttan House rental payments 7,961.62 7,961.62
8,211.98 8,211.98
COST OF REALISATIONS
16,000.00 Rents Payable NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,130,427.32) 35,211.98 8,211.98
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current 8,211.98
8,211.98

1IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

Appendix C

Director’s Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 24 April 2017

Joint Adrministrators Report and Statement of Proposals



A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Valye
Assets subject to fixed charge: o f

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets: el

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature /& ld-(' “_Z" { Date 21’15/(_01 {

‘ Estimated to
Realise



ATTACHMENT A.

Prestige Homas Ltxd Assets

48 Queensbury Lane, Monkston Park, Milton Keynes
Large néw buld execullve Droperty [last valuabion
2013)

Manhattan spartments

Dec 2015 book vaiue was £1.22m

Valued m Jan 2017 at 210k sach.

2, Manhattan House, Witan Gate, Mutor Keynes
5, Manhattan House, Witan Gate, Miton Keynes
11, Manhattan House, Witan Gate, Milton Keynes
17, Manhattas House, Witan Gate, Miton Keynes
23, Manhattar House, Witan Gate, Mdtun Keynes
29, Manhattan House, Witan Gate, Miton Keynes
15, Manhattan House, Wrtan Gate, Miton Keyres
41, Mannattan House, Witan Gate, Miton Keynes
S0 Astford Crescent, Grange Farm |, Milton Xeynes
Part firashed new Dusld farge executive Nouse

Valuaton difficuit- and ~CSA to date
Saie achweved at | 1m + extras when firshed

Money owed to Prastige Homes Lid.
KARAD1 Mehbooh Kara
OHANOL R. Dhany
SABURD] Shatrr Sabur
KSTMX KSIMK
ALHIO] Yousst Al
atil Prestige Homes Developments (i Int <o loan a/c
Prastge Homes Develaments Lid

Note

VAT refurds due Feb  Apni (estnated

Book value ) Market value )
1200000 (20131} 1,300,000 00
210,000.00 214,000 0¢
210,000.0C 210,000.00
218,000.00 210,000.00
210,000.00 110,000 0C
210,000.00 210,000 00
210,000 90 210,000 00
210,000 00 210,004.00
210,000 20 210,000 00
450,000 00 §59,00G 00
963.32

1,794 17

2,187.78

9,1%6.62

242, 792.75

21,533.20

8.,841.23

26,000.00

Having Checked with 3counts they have confirmed that ail work carred out Dy PHL on plots 4
Monkston Park and pict & (range Farm have aiready been invorced tc 31 March and nave been
pad ty Al-Najar Full detavis can be obtamed frorn the acountant.

3,630,000.00

313,265.07



Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated tota! assets svaflable for preferestial
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors: -

Estimated deficiency/surplus ss regards preferestial creditors %’

Est:mated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry\fT\vard)
Elﬁmaudmﬂlm.nﬂahkforﬂnﬂuchmloldent}/(‘\

N (
Debts secured by floating charges \f\
Estimated deficicucy/surplus of assets after rges

Estimated prescribed part of net property w N\ licable {brought down)

Total assets avallabie to ansecured ¢

Unsecured non-pref ial ¢ uding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)
Estimated deficiency/ as regards noa-preferential crediton
(exciuding any shortfall to floating charge boldery)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors
lisued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
1o realise




‘oneey ou (000’04 ¥ "#200) saedoly ey sliisalg 0Qo NOOIGMEYS Y oBelliow Uo seLINNG pepyacsd YHd

{000°05T "wau1D WP JuALID) P17 PUMBIA0XMUT He A4 N0 UNET 200w JRuebe RSN GF WUN 30 PICIPUT) B o) sequesend ¥ pepeacad THd

00 D0O'00Z

6'000'LED'D

rrzseiss’t

61 94 'ps 1N

(¢RI R

P30 00 000°007 1

00°000'001
00°000°05
00°000'0%

THd UC SINUBGE() ¥ MOY SARIeY ‘N

HewLa 3 wetn) V1824
HRway §  ueo 6L
(e 3B ¢ 104G U HSODS] } VRGN SPOYD JW N

St 3, upp / o pagnd ussp A3a0d0sd VO SHSOtEP BB PEINGND BT ORIV KRNOWY

00 882221

VISP

(918SE
00 000'SEE
0/ b2 287
te t0£°e8t
00 058

00 05§
00050
0% ££7'1

19 1R9'9/7

S0°1
B 60"V
1€ 190'8¢

I8 260088
91 8¢9/
60 $50'69%
{ wpas)

SPUNDAY WISSNI HY - JUSLSAL] g5z

QQEH PPNNGY PRWNY - WALGSIAL] 7§z

sefen (v pewyy - Leo 90t 7

HEIDN RIBQEY | R GRS - LeD) SO

(seipa pue sbueyna "psodaq) ewes 9 10id wapD
afe veoy Avedwe. 2101 P11 OiN) onoo abusatd 9z

FSNHOH UERRYURY |1 Ws0daq Spueud|
ABNOH URHRYURH { - 15003 Sjueus]
N0 UBNeYUeY £7  ISO0AG Siueua) 11] 4
IO UBPPEYURY H - HSOOI(] Suenid] £01L
{300 0] UMoUY 239 UAOONS) SIS SRD0

NURR SPAOT) 5021
WN0Xy URUY yuRg SARIPY 0¢1
07 ue( e yieg sAenrg 1071
bupuny pce)
Aueg 18] asndag (211
B6DOSOE 107  GUNH ML - DT Mg NOCIGMRYS [4 %X
LOPOLOETOR - did UOISHIOK D1 yUeg oOIgMeys [{3X¢
Suiy i

Asnuung SIONPEL) - p3) Mol sBgseig

8 INJWIHOVLLY



Contact detalls for additional creditors / investors:-

Omar Shadid and Samar Sulaiman
12 Littlestone Gate

Broughton

MK10 7DH

Alt Hussein Abdulnda and Ahmad Al-Habib
11 Albion Place

Campbell Park

Miiton Keynes

MK9 4Aj

Sabera Meral:

Suite 1004-16
Harrisson Garden Blvd
Toronto

Ontario

MZN 716

Shabbir Merali
315 Park Avenue
Bushey

Herts

wD23 ZDR

Ahmad Al-Napar

8 Chalmers Avenue
Haversham

Milton Keynes
MK19 7AG

Those whom we believe their entitlement would be disputed.

Ghous Khan

6 Cosway Place
Grange Farm
Milton Keynes
MK8 ONS

The following resided in America at the time they paid their deposits to purchase
houses in Bletchley, Milton Keynes but they never completed on the purchase.
They have subsequently moved to Tanzania and we do not have addresses for

them. Their email addresses are:
S. Kermal: shabbar@jamanaprinters.com

K Kermal: kazim@jamanaprinters.com



A

’,
LSy, 4 e ma Ay ww\\ —

* t

——p—en n4

- s

e
v
i

.-t
N
7
Yy,

_ £ _
usALg ﬁ 10HpAID 1G9p Ju (apomisind yum) S ummmy ) 1o

f |

F AIUNDIS §0 anje A _ K1unoas awg  Aq Play AJUNDAS AUm JO S{IRIM(] | Wnowy SSAIPPY JONPRAID JO JWBN _

— i - 1

: ,,

—— — - i

‘uoissassod s Aundwiod ay) s Auadoud 1940 A o uonuaas Sunuie SIHPa pup $a01A13s 10 spood jo Liddns ay jo adeapy W pred
Sjunowe Suliiep ISWmst) pus susw0I8e ses [RUoHIPUOS 10 fuiswa) Pneyd aseyund-auiy Hpun SI0NPaL [[R AJUUAP! pUR SIONPALD (18 apn|ou) SN No A (0N

SYOLIAFdD ANVANOD



I T R m o e e e

£9'65 <Ja ﬁmso ‘Rarang Funjop ‘asenbg mu__.nz_ .E..EE«..S Bﬁﬁ:o_a 100§y .z.w ~ Rb1aug Kemsawey |

SH09 " A3ualy jejuautuoiiaug
1T T T ook o 7 7hHa9 OINN SiueyuoN Uapysny peoy weyBi [ pri@dst !
| D K 11T T TLVUEDARW saukoy uoiy ‘pIopEnS Asuoigeans YBIH 18T sioadiogouo] |

T T e | AL E1SM SHEIS ‘PIayLdIr] ‘peoy yILLIeD gf; pvi Funureay yan
T T T T — 7 S T ey prt suonnjog |
00 ovYyl _LVOEIIW ,m_;ux uolt ‘adplagauocis AALI(] .u_wc_._ g *asnoy mxsmu.i WYy -iH ou:mm._.*

4 . [N T RN e e ¢

d48 SHW s¥ng au:\m.v_
ORZLY' T | UOIIW '|IIYmOuy| anudAy AA("asnot DEHN ‘tudwedag $1unoddy NN |

_ predatd DHHN |
SWANSAY |
dunjry aaeaouu|

09 LL9'T | DO PNL WY'S|3M adpiiguny, pAoy’ 1330 tadeagy (oN ‘asNOYIEM oY |,

Am&w—-——-—v—'
I

“dnoan a8nsaiy

0000945 LVO ETHW ‘saukay t :o:_s_ mﬂv:sezc? aailq ajduiy 9 wmz.c: um:nwu_sml:

b o— F e ———— —_—— e

R X r A 718 ¥AD ‘Knuaao) ’ Heg umoz_mam E&?memﬂﬂoo?mu? ﬂm.muqu ‘Adiauy uoy |
I a.m&wqgﬂm}ﬂ!-!-is:wa-‘ ) Y B LAD P AR UMOI) 0 TL XOH O ﬂ ~ asnoj sajueduio) i

N cv;:w: £ | AME av._ﬁaw,.u.cx M uAay UOIIN _,F_uw_w.w‘mm:m,m xog O 1.._..T . SAIEY {UNOT) HN

| o0Lory . MA8 S saukay U0l 53| 133Gag ] “ISNOH 139393 MET MINA

T Z0¥26'y | '8 ¥AD .\QEQSJ x.m._ SSaUISNg pOOMISIpM ﬂmyuwooé..és , -Esalalu: ,._.m.og
I [ETSBLL | . XayuIsSpegylnosipeoy e o9z | - eugjap |

. paiw)
65 LHA'S ?;cxi jlauley toa!mz AUE’) SINE] VY E ‘asNo} 1011y SADUIAUT 30 DIAM

B U SRR Ridogiaia N SN g AT ANYE TR S .

siPay

:o OtN Nq m K_‘w YN WATLAGY ._::_7 FAPUIGAGO T, NI UL o SN R w Suisear] aBusaly

o srussi] B BN LT 'SPod Ied ssoutsng a0l L WU 184 yEOpEOIy
T T B mimga ....... H(Z £20M Aaysng ‘anuany Y424 1§ SIUIUIISIAU] UMOT) |
- A.TE 61292 | - Hzz SNNanysuordweiiioN uoidweiion ‘LzzS X0q 0d | (2] stiopiag siaeay |

ot s - . - - e e e - JU iU R i e ——
! MEZ TINE

I R ; Joa 'x3sSng 1sam “‘Butyriom ‘peoy aquiodwiey 'py| {Nn) aueury doAUIDESH . (1) pr1oaasay
“ A SUOIIRAGUIY |
cm.cvc‘mm IVOEININ  souday ol ‘3FPLIGAU0IE ‘IAL Iq u_w.:._ g 'asnof a8nsaug SAWOH AB1SAL |
T l@@. 0s N om ] .-Aﬂ@ CINW  soukay :8__2 ‘a@p11qanois "aaii(g afury g ‘Isnojf aFuSaL NI udisag a8nsaug |

i areq

| uaad ?...cmmaﬁ.,.m...,.u.. o . SSAPPY | J0ypas) JO auteN
o S L17576 1e s€ umowy pue papioray

Z/1) D INIWHDVLLY



M1 JUNGIUE - MO|10) 01 / JuIpueIsine sadoaul (Juejunoe) sadtalas 188ey Jo Jaquinu P ade 213yl 1ey) aseme wie | (g)

G pue $ S101d YUM PAROSSE [Hd YIIM PISIEL SID0AUL Y] JO HEIOS AA0UIAG 0] paaN ()

‘SJOJRLISIUIUPE YHM FUBYIXS [IPUD HUIMO|[0] PALINPIP 3Q PINOYS AUIOS J1 10 "|j|d 03 PAINGLINE 3q PInoys sa0oAaut jje Jt 3upnpayd) (5)
‘(dese asiape |im pue sy Juijaayo ) -ode awn duoj ¢ wod) teleN-1y' W Aq anuerend jeuosiad e 9q Aewr a1ay) HUIyl apy - SUDjdag staet ) (7]

“IHd Jo 103tpaJd e 138uoj ou paaude §) ¢ jo|d 10) ajqisuodsal 1a8uo| 0u ‘jjd SE JeleN-[y 2H0AUE-II
01 paLIU0D 3 [m Jayddag “A13a11ap 03 Joud pannbal juawded "A13A119p 10} Apeas 6 101d J0) THJ £Q PAIIPIO SMOPUIM G4 6BE 67T - 0I1ag (1)

$3ON
B . m (ST ¥1Xd ‘uoaag ‘uoyuoy) | -
IS EZV'S ‘a1elsy pu yardyieay ‘py aysuoaaq asnoy yiedyieay LETFLTY
[ Cqorean X8y ZZdH anysweyBuppng T T T
: (¥)oqL ‘Aingsajiy uojutenp’peoy uoNElS SET 'PIAINN | (1) Fuiplojeas naxio) |
 Aumas | uaAid R o T o T
joanjep | Ayundas ajeq | b_..t.mwwynt Auy unowy e | SSauppy . 101p34) Jo dwey |

A FA \m \O ._vﬁa SN0 ha ﬂ&:-uu&u muu_o_;-.-: w._eu_ﬂu.-u _ueb_zvﬁ<
2/



L1 $/L, \pk\\)\ ) «V\N\ amimuis,

_ | SIVEOL
| ] ; ~ . )
: N | |
| , | |
| . \ - .
! . . 1 f
| m | |
i
! ﬁ, | u,
| Lo . |
| ; 1
_ L
1 — "
| | | | |
!
't i
| | | Gl Aa ol ey ey |
- 4\L“. » - - A_v - [, Lt - N o — - i -
_r | R AT ey oy, ARG Y |
) R Jruqlu?v\du., o “
. ®UF | e o0 APWN™MD) W
AT LF 2 2N oo | ¢ 1 m sy ,h.;:méw WO oA 2! N ‘
PIoY S2IRYS JOSIMIB(L ©  AN[RA w PIaY samys J3pjogassyg Jo W\
L [RUIWON JooN (apadisod yim) SsaIppy m |

M | w

! . I ) i I

SUA TOHTAVHS ANVINO..



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration
Appendix D

Time Analysis for the Period from 24 April 2017 to 13 June 2017

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



FL-L0-Gl UOIRIBA

oo PO 208, 30},
a1 05°1L65"68 wer wo arisl [1% ] [ 7] SN0H oL
o T3 0soL'sy [ 1% " om or'sz oty ISR JO WIORIINITY
00062 005.2 oLl 000 oL 000 0on SOOI £ LE
00 052 0052 [ 000 [« 000 0o Auedal § pUE) PSS QIS
£€ £8¢ 00 065'SE orce [V34] 00y 000 oFoF Andoud @ pus) POV GLE
£aGIE 00 060's 00'9k 00’0 09 T8 De'a smany o uopsigeiny - B0EY Z1C
S0 i 00'GL8' ot 0 w'n [ 1] oSt 000 WOy JO LRSS - Dy : | LE
00°085 0056t 080 000 000 000 080 TINEEE PUS SEBUSNG JO BIE - FOE
00 0EY 00098 00z 000 one 000 ozt UOBSeRO0 108(] : SO¢
00 0SE 00'SL0'L 08z oo 00°0 08z otra 0ese Buyrauy pus BuLroes ep © LOE
08 St 00'0Z8'E ozol 1) (%] oS oro WIS )G LONSNY | 00C
00052 [ Y oy we [ 3] 000 e suspwlipeeay
00082 000004 ooy 00’0 o'y 000 000 SUDREBRSEALY BAUSE) : S0Z
ersst wmn [ 4.1 000 [ §-4 we ot sRpesy
8048k o0gLEeL [ 3 00'0 ore 058 oLz RIONPA) PANOSE © DOG
9% BET ogzee't o 000 [+ 000 000 ORI U ORI | LG
€799 00GLrE s ¥ ] 000 oze 080 o0xo S0UpauD * 005
60'862 wRrs 1% 1 [ 1] " w'er (2] Bujiantiy § vOGRISRIIPY
00 08Z 00081 090 000 000 000 000 ECRILZHOZE LVA - SONEED) . BEL
00 062 00RZ 080 000 080 000 000 manay puag - Bupuon 1L
00 0gE [ 040 D00 [57] 01o 0o UORBINORY Puog BRY - Gupuog OB
00°05E 0096 o'z 000 o0 oLz 000 COWLZWOTYLYVA JBRIOH Mouunddy - UpupY 651
00 08T 00°000'9 oTve 000 oz're 000 000 ywodey gid - UMPY  GbL
00 052 009 050 000 [ )] 00y 000 MY DYPRdG 9SED - UAUPY Lkl
00 05z 00008 oz 000 orz 000 000 Mapey | GUON - URUDY  9EL
00 0gE 00'90L L ] 000 000 oo 000 SupsBig pus ey had - ZZL
00 05 00’08z oo 00¢ 00'0 ord 000 QOUBpLOISAL0D) RISUBD ‘ DTL
00062 oU'sLe o8t 000 (15 00'0 000 uRMRY Gi|
41 €68 S.Bo.o_, orez 000 KoL 0SZL [T giopasQ ik Bueag €1l
00'062 00'0 orl 000 or'l 00'0 000 wosapy Sunspcy e Buigag . ziL
0008z 00'sLe ol 000 oL 000 000 SPIOGI JO BAUTURIITI ' 0L
00052 008K ol 009 oril 000 000 uogERyRoU Juauueddy | £0L
hv.nvm 00 s'.N ool o0 oS 000 00C dn-19s BAREASTURIPY | ZDL
¥ 382 0Nz} oLy 000 ez [+ 1 000 Bupred es2) : 4oL
aUzie 00°0€0'S ool 00'0 o9 09l 000 BUIuBy] § UOIBASILRIDY * OO

(2) sy g poddng [ P Y
Aunoiy slwseay (2 wo) e e LT ¥ My oneg B0 mbeuey sty UCHUNS $I0M 10 UOIEILIRD

150d 9peD pelfoid
LIOZOO/EL (01 L1LOZVONT wouy
Pyt sewoy 98aeeud - Z00LSIHd

Alewuwing 3809 B ewiy 6diS Pejieleq - Anug ewi



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

Appendix E
Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as
time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. My fees
estimate and details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration will be sent to
the secured creditars in due course for approval and further details on my fee estimate will be
included in my next report. Information about the work done to date can be found in the body
of the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals.

Where a time cost basis is being sought, the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate will provide
details of the rates the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to charge for each part of
that work and the time they anticipate each part of that work wili take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the Joint
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Joint Administrators' estimate of fees.

Expenses

Below is a tabie which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely
to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs. We will provide an update to creditors in
my future progress reports.

Expenss Provider Basis of fee arrangement Cost to d":
Agent’s costs in dealing with McPartiand and
ty/chattel sales Gifford Time costs 76209.00

Solicitors’ costs in dealing with

sale of property and property

issues/ antecedent IJMW Law LLP Time costs 26005.50

transactions/ compliance

issues

Statutory advertising London Gazette Cost per advert 58.25

- AUA Insolvency Risk

Joint Administrator's bond Services Limited Fixed rate cost 81.59
AUA Insolvency Risk .

Property Insurance Services Limitad Cost based upon assets insured 6543.08

Land Registry Searches HM Land Registry Fixed cost per search 53.00
Direct cost of

Staff related travel expenses Administrator and Direct cost 211.24
staff

Joint Administrators Report and Staternent of Proposals



Prestige Homes Limited - In Administration

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration is being proposed on a
time cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below. We are not
proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and externai printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Any
Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included in the table of
expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or aillocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this

firm:
Type and purpose
Photocopying 15p per sheet
Letterhead 12p per sheet
Fax 40p per sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50
Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Storage charge of £3 per box per
Document Storage quarter
Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm’s Category 2 disbursements
from creditors.
Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insoivency Limited charge-out rates for this
assignment effective from 1 July in each period is shown below. Please note this firm records
its time in minimum units of six minutes.

2015/2016 2016/2017

£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Joint Administrators Repart and Statement of Proposais



Harrisons Business Recovery andl Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1, Charge out rates and poiicy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge
of disbursements.

The following information relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited is considered to
be relevant: -

2, Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited. Please note that the charge-out rates are effective from 1 July in each period:-

2015/2016 2016/2017
£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175-250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Please note that Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

3. Siaff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and spedific skills to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specdific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is
charged. Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourty charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular fieid, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location.

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to
as “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses. Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided intemaily such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may indude an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication fadilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration.
Such expenditure Is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision: -

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter



1.4

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legisiation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide is intended to help
creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive..

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

rescuing the company as & going concem, or

achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likety if the company were wound up without first being in
administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably
practicable

« realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration. The committee is normally established at
the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum
of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to atiend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator's remuneration
Basis

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed:

s as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator
has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the administration, or

= as a set amount.



42

4.3

4.4

4.5

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
administrator. Where the remuneration Is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator.

Advance information where remuneration not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of remuneration, the administrator must give
the creditors details of the work the administrator proposes to undertake, and the
expenses he considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred. However, where the
administrator proposes to take any part or all of his remuneration on a time cost
basis, he must provide more detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’, as
explained below.

Fees estimates where remuneration to be based on time costs

Where the administrator proposes to take remuneration based on time costs, he must
first provide the creditors with detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’. A
fees estimate is a written estimate that specifies —

details of the work the administrator and his staff propose to undertake;
the hourly rate or rates the administrator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;
the time the administrator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the administrator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or
further approval under the Rules; and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

In addition, the administrator must give the creditors details of the expenses he
congiders will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

The fees estimate and details of expenses may include remuneration anticipated to
be charged and expenses anticipated to be incurred if the administrator becomes the
liquidator where the administration moves into winding up.

Who fixes the remuneration

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied, and where it is a set amount, to determine that amount. Rule 2.106 says
that in armriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters.

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

* the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carried out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to
deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4.3 do not
apply), the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee. If
the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an
application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or



46

4.7

6.2

6.3

creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have lo be set aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

+ each secured creditor of the company; or

» if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of
the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.
Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the adgministrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request
that it be changed. The request must be made to the same body as initially approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work incurred before the company went into
administration but which remain unpaid. Such costs may relate to work done either
by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such costs
must be included in the administrator's propesals and should foliow the principles and
standards set out in section 7.

Where there is a creditors’ committee, it is for the committee to determine whether,
and to what extent, such costs shouid be approved for paymenit. If there is no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-
administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approvai may be
given by a meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances described in paragraph 4.3
apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator's remuneration.

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do 50
by another insolvency practitioner who has incurred such costs. If there is no
determination under these provisions, or if there is but the administrator or other
insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the
administrator may apply to the court for a determination.



71

7.1.1

7.1.3

7.2

721

122

What information shouid be provided by the administrator?
Geaneral principles

The administrator should provide those responsible for approving his remuneration
with sufficient information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the administrator's request. The information should be presented
in @ manner which is transparent, consistent throughout the life of the case and useful
to creditors, while being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

The administrator should disclose:

« payments, remuneration and expenses arising from the administration paid to the
administrator or his or her associates;

= any business or personal reiationships with parties responsible for approving the
administrator's remuneration or who provide services to the administrator in
respect of the insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a
conflict of interest.

The administrator should inform creditors of their rights under insolvency legislation,
and should advise them how they may access suitable information setting out their
rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report.

Where the administrator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by
the administrator or his or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors
with an explanation of why it is being done.

Key issues

The key issues of concem to those with a financial interest in the level of payments
from the insolvency estate will commonly be:

« the work the administrator anticipates will be done, and why that work is
necessary;

= the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred
in connection with it;

o whaether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was
required by statute);
the work actually done and why that work was necessary;

» the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in connection with
it, as against any estimate provided;

+ whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what
benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by
statute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the administrator
should do so in a way which facilitates clarity of understanding of these key issues.
Narrative explanations shouid be provided to support any numerical information
supplied. Where it is practical to do so, the administrater should provide an indication
of the likely retum to creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his
remuneration.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the administrator
should explain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work that the administrator anticipates will be undertaken.



7.3

7.31

7.4

741

74.2

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fee astimate, the administrator should supply that information in
sufficient time to facilitate that body making an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the administrator's requests. The estimate shouid clearly describe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee. When
subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the
administration will fall into two categories:

e Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties
where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the administration.
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
administrator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same
way as any other expenses.

s Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
administration but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may
include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the administrator or
their firm, and that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and
reasonable basis.

When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of cost,
the basis on which the charge is being made. If the administrator has obtained
approval for the basis of Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be
used in a sequential appointment where further approval of the basis of remuneration
is not required, or where the administrator is replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;

an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration;
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Remuneration must not exceed the fees estimate without approvai by the body which
fixed the original basis of the remuneration. The request for approval must specify —

» the reason why the administrator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees
estimate;
the additional work the administrator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;
the hourly rate or rates the administrator proposes to charge for each part of that
additional work;

» the time that additional work has taken or the administrator anticipates that work
will take;

» whether the administrator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval; and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly
intervals. The report must include:



9.2

93

10.

details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed

at the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the

report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except

where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount

without any apportionment for the period of the report);

if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the

remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,

together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of

whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

s  a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

» where appropriate, a statement —

- that the remuneration anticipated to be charged is likely to exceed the fees
estimate or any approval given for remuneration exceeding the estimate;

- that expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of
the basis of remuneration; and

- the reason for that excess.

s the remuneration anticipated to be charged is likely to exceed the fees estimate
or any approval given for remuneration exceeding the estimate;

¢ the expenses incuired or anticipated to be incurred are likely to exceed, or have

exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of the basis

of remuneration; and

the reasons for that excess;

the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,;

a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further informaticn, as explained in

paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the administrator's remuneration and

expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator
to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out in the report. A request must be in writing, and may be
made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (inciuding himself) or the permission of
the court.

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be
axpected to lead to violence against any person, or

o the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to
provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the
provision of the information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.



11

1.3

12
121

13

13.1

The information which must be provided is —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case,

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the
court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
(including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator's progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incumming of the expenses in
question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant
must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the hearing.

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant
and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors. If
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court
for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear
or be represented on the application. [f there is no committee, the administrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court
may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number fc appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
administration.

Other matters relating to remuneration
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how

the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.



13.2

13.3

13.4

14.

If the administrator is a solicitor and empioys his own firm fo act on behaif of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court.

if a new administrator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolfution
or court order which was in effect inmediately before the replacement continues to
have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further
determination, resolution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that
should be paid to the outgoing administrator. The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing administrator and the
incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them.

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 October
2015.



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Profassional guidance issued to insclvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

tn all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters
relevant to an overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on the administrator;
the administrator's effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in guestion.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

s an explanation of the nature, and the administrator's own initial assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated retumn to creditors) and the outcome (if known);
initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;
* any significant aspects of the case, particutarly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended;
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;
any existing agreement about remuneration;
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;
* in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;
e details of work undertaken during the period;
s any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the administrator
wishes to claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

» An explanation of the administrator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of
time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.

* A description of work carried out, which might include:

— details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the
period;

— an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;

— any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

+ Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.



It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent;

Administration and ptanning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply:

where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the
administrator should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour
and explain any unusual features of the case;

where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.



